C.21 GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI

HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE: NEW DELHI-110001

Dated: 13/07/2022

No. F.6/DFS/MS/School/2022/SZ/399

> The Principal, Poornima Public School, Shahbad Mohd. Pur, New Delhi 110061

Regarding issuance of Fire Safety Certificate (FSC) in r/o Poornima Public School, Sub: Shahbad Mohd. Pur, New Delhi 110061

Sir,

To

This has reference with Gmail of dated 20/06/2022 on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the above mentioned premise was visited by the officer concerned of this department on 04/07/2022 and observed that the shortcoming intimated vide letter of even no 230 dated 27/04/2021 has not been complied yet. (Copy Enclosed for ready reference).

In view of above Shortcomings, the application for issuance Fire Safety Certificate is The occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety rejected. arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the owner/occupier.

Yours fauthfully,

(SUNIL CHAWDHARY) **DY. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER (SZ) DELHI FIRE SERVICE**

Copy to:-

1. Director of Education, old Secretariat Civil line, New Delhi 110054

Zimbra

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI-110001

No. F6/DFS/MS/School/SZ/2021/ 2 3 0

Dated: 271 4/2021

То

2/5/2021

Principal, Poornima Public School, Shahbad Mohd. Pur, New Delhi-110061.

Sub.:- Inspection Report in r/o Poornima Public School, Shahbad Mohd. Pur, New Delhi-61.

Sir,

With reference to your letter received through email rainbow.saini@yahoo.in dated 05/02/2021 on the subject noted above, in this connection it is to inform you that the said building premises was inspected by the officer concerned of this department on 16/04/2021 in the presence of Smt. Poonam Saini (Principal) to view the Fire Safety arrangements provided in the building as per provision of Director of education circular no. 3298-3398 dated 01/03/2011.

During the course of inspection it was observed that the building premises comprised of **Ground Floor & One Upper Floors only.**

However following shortcoming was observed at the time of inspection:-

1. Only one staircase of the width 0.95m is provided. Either width of the existing staircase should be widened up to 1.50m or one more staircase of width 0.75m. is required to be provided.

In view of above shortcomings, the application for issuance Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building / premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the owner / occupier. The competent Authority / Statutory Authority may take suitable necessary action as deemed fit.

Yours faithfully,

olu

(Sunil Chawdhary) DY. CHIEF FIRE OFFICER (S.Z.).

Copy to:-

1. Director of Education, Old Secretariat, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054.